RESOLUTION NO. 2005 - 077

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, **AUTHORIZING BILL AND RACHEL GREENE, OWNERS** OF 6901 HANCOCK ROAD, TO CONDUCT A SUMMER **BLOCK PARTY EVERY SUNDAY FROM JUNE THROUGH** SEPTEMBER 2005, FROM 8:00 A.M. UNTIL 5:00 P.M.; AUTHORIZING, IN FURTHERANCE OF FLORIDA STATUTORY SECTION 316.006 2(a), TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF VEHICULAR ACCESS TO HANCOCK ROAD (148th AVENUE) FROM MUSTANG TRAIL SOUTH FOR 300 FEET TO ENABLE RESIDENTS TO SAFELY CONGREGATE DURING THE BLOCK PARTY; REQUIRING THE GREENE'S TO WORK WITH THE TOWN TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT POLICE PERSONNEL TO HELP SAFELY REDIRECT TRAFFIC; REQUIRING THE GREENE'S TO WORK WITH THE TOWN TO PROVIDE FOR SETUP, CLEANUP, AND REMOVAL OF ALL TRASH, DEBRIS, AND THE BARRICADES; REQUIRING THE GREENE'S TO WORK WITH THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT FINANCIAL SECURITY FOR THE EVENT; REQUIRING THE GREENE'S TO PROVIDE THE TOWN WITH A COPY OF THEIR INSURANCE, WHICH SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO COVER THE EVENT, AND SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE TOWN HARMLESS FOR THE EVENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town is the legal owner of Hancock Road and Mustang Trail, which are all local roads located within the Town of Southwest Ranches (hereinafter collectively the "Roads"); and

WHEREAS, Bill and Rachel Greene have petitioned the Town to seek the Town Council's permission to conduct a Summer Block Party each Sunday from June through September 2005, from 8:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, since the proposed block party requires the temporary closure of Hancock Road from Mustang Trail South for 300 feet, the Town's consent is required; and

WHEREAS, since summer block parties serve as the foundation of community events held throughout the United States, the Town Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the

Town of Southwest Ranches to allow this event to be conducted, provided that certain conditions are met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1:** The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are true and correct and hereby ratified and confirmed by the Town Council.
- **Section 2:** The Town Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the Town of Southwest Ranches to allow Bill and Rachel Greene, owners of 6901 Hancock Road, to conduct a Summer Block Party, every Sunday from June through September 2005, from 8:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m.
- **Section 3:** In furtherance of Florida Statutory Section 316.006 2(a), the Town Council hereby consents to the temporary closure of vehicular access to Hancock Road (148th Avenue) from Mustang Trail South for 300 feet, on every Sunday from June through September 2005, from 8:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. to enable residents to safely congregate.
- **Section 4:** The Greene's are hereby required to work with the Town to provide sufficient police personnel to help safely redirect traffic.
- **Section 5:** The Greene's are hereby required to work with the Town to provide for setup, cleanup, and removal of all trash, debris, and the barricades.
- **Section 6:** The Greene's are hereby required to work with the Town Administrator to provide sufficient financial security for the event.
- **Section 7:** The Greene's are hereby required to provide the Town with a copy of their insurance, which shall be sufficient to cover the event, and shall indemnify and hold the Town harmless for the event.
- <u>Section 8</u>. **Effective Date.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

[Signatures on Following Page]

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON this 9th day of June, 2005, on a motion made by Council Member Don Maines and seconded by Vice Mayor Forest Blanton.

Fink	Y	Ayes	5
Knight	Y	Nays	0
Blanton	Y	Absent or	
Maines	Y	Abstaining	0
Nelson	Y	_	

Attest:

Shari Canada, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney 915679_1.DOC